I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

						Committee /	PUBLIC	DATE	
Resolution				Date of	Date	Ofc	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	Frank F. Blas, Jr.	Relative to recognizing and honoring the Youth For	04/29/15	05/15/15					04/29/15
		Youth LIVE! Guam (YFYLG) organization for its work in	11:34 a.m.	9:00 a.m.					
		hosting the "25th Annual Youth For Youth Substance							
79-33 (LS)		Abuse Prevention Conference"; and to further							
		commending YFYLG for sustaining substance abuse							
		prevention programs, practices and policies for the							
		youth of Guam and the region.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 79-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

Relative to recognizing and honoring the Youth For Youth LIVE! Guam (YFYLG) organization for its work in hosting the "25th Annual Youth For Youth Substance Abuse Prevention Conference"; and to further commending YFYLG for sustaining substance abuse prevention programs, practices and policies for the youth of Guam and the region.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

1

1 WHEREAS, the Youth For Youth LIVE! Guam (YFYLG) organization is the 2 evolution of a grassroots youth leadership movement that began in May 1988, in the 3 meeting room of a *Dededo* parish; and 4 WHEREAS, from that first meeting of fifty teenagers, pastors and parents. Youth For Youth LIVE! Guam has progressed into a non-profit community-based 5 6 organization with a twenty-seven year record of sustaining substance abuse prevention programs, practices and policies, and a membership of about sixty young individuals 7 8 between the ages of eleven and seventeen; and WHEREAS, YFYLG is designed to involve Guarn's youth in developing, 9 implementing, and evaluating drug prevention programs for themselves; and 10 WHEREAS, YFYLG is organized for the purpose of producing drug-free 11 caring communities by bringing about changes in youth attitudes and behaviors, as 12 13 well as increasing knowledge and skills in order to reclaim a drug-free way of life; 14 and WHEREAS, this year the YFYLG organization will host the 25th Annual Youth 15 16 For Youth Substance Abuse Prevention Conference, which is scheduled for May 15. 16 and 17, 2015, at the Hyatt Regency Guam, and will include three hundred fifty to 17 four hundred youth participants from Guam and from throughout the region; and 18 19 WHEREAS, the theme for this year's YFYLG Conference is "LEGACY: Generations of HYPE!", commemorating Youth For Youth's twenty-seven years of 20 21 promoting drug-free and healthy lifestyles, and helping young people to empower 22 themselves; and 23 WHEREAS, the Conference will focus on empowering youth participants with knowledge and skills to live healthy, positive lifestyles by being free of drugs, 24

25

alcohol, and other dangerous substances; and

whereas, Yfylg is to be commended for their accomplishments, especially with empowering youth to choose healthy lifestyles, promote drug free activities and empower their peers with life skills for the enrichment of their future; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and honor the Youth For Youth LIVE! Guam (YFYLG) organization for its work in hosting the "25th Annual Youth For Youth Substance Abuse Prevention Conference"; and does further extend I Liheslaturan Guåhan's humble and sincere appreciation to YFYLG for its work in engaging our island teens in year-round comprehensive programs that include substance abuse education, suicide prevention and intervention, personal growth and

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the members of Youth For Youth LIVE! Guam (YFYLG); and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

decision making skills, and positive peer support for being drug-free; and be it further

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 29TH DAY OF APRIL 2015.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Acting Speaker

б

TINÀ ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary